
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  MINUTES  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2016 – to follow

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been 
advised 
of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

1. Application no, 15/01953/MJR, Creigau Quarry, Heol Pant-Y-Gored, Creigau. 

2. Application no, 16/02224/MJR, Land of Church Road and North and South of 
Bridge Road, Old St Mellons

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 



5a  Creigau Quarry, Heol Pant-Y-Gored, Creigau  (Pages 1 - 128)

5b  8 The Retreat, Penylan  (Pages 129 - 152)

5c  Former Llanrumney Housing Depot, Mount Pleasant Lane, Llanrumney  (Pages 
153 - 180)

5d  Land Off Willowbrook Drive, St Mellons  (Pages 181 - 194)

5e  Land at Trefasor Crescent and Willowbrook Drive, St Mellons  (Pages 195 - 210)

5f  Land East of Church Road and North and South of Bridge Road, Old St Mellons  
(Pages 211 - 216)

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 9 November 2016  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 20 October 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION/ AM OBJECTION/ PETITIONS/WELSH 
GOVERNMENT CALL IN REQUEST 

 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/10/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 15/01953/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  04/08/2015 
 
ED:   CREIGAU/ST FAGANS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Tarmac Trading Ltd 
LOCATION:  CREIGIAU QUARRY, HEOL PANT-Y-GORED, CREIGIAU,    
   CARDIFF, CF15 9NF 
PROPOSAL:  SOUTH EAST EXTENSION OF CREIGIAU QUARRY AND   
   EXTRACTION OF A PROPORTION OF REMAINING RESERVES  
   WITHIN THE EXISTING QUARRY AS A PHASED    
   DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME INVOLVING THE EXTRACTION  
   OF SOME 12.78M TONES OF LIMESTONE; THE    
   CONSTRUCTION OF A LANDSCAPE SCREEN BUND AROUND  
   THE EASTERN AND SOUTH EASTERN MARGINS OF THE  
   EXTENSION AREA; USE OF MOBILE CRUSHING AND   
   SCREENING PLANT TO PROCESS LIMESTONE FROM THE  
   EXISTING QUARRY AND EXTENSION SITE; USE OF EXISTING  
   QUARRY ACCESS ROAD AND ENTRANCE ONTO HEOL PANT  
   Y GORED; AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A COMPREHENSIVE  
   RESTORATION SCHEME FOR THE APPLICATION SITE TO  
   ESTABLISH AMENITY GRASSLAND, WOODLAND AND NATURE 
   CONSERVATION USES      
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding 
legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters 
detailed in paragraphs 9.2 to 9.4 of this report, and having taken the Environmental 
Information into consideration, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
A:  General Limitations 
 
1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development shall at all times be carried out strictly in accordance with 

the description of the developmen
[...]
he scheme shall make provision for any 
archaeological interest to be recorded and reported, and for contingency 
measures to be implemented in the event of identifying any currently 
unforeseen features of archaeological interest and the programme of work 
shall be fully carried out in accordance with the requirements and standards 
of the written scheme.   

 Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest 
discovered during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on 
the archaeological resource. 

 
L: Restoration 
 
49. Not later than 21.02 2045, or the expiry of six months following the 

permanent cessation of the winning and working of minerals, whichever is 
the sooner, the Operator shall submit for the written approval of the Mineral 
Planning Authority, a detailed final restoration scheme, including drawings 
to illustrate the proposals for the final restoration of the quarry. The final 
restoration scheme shall be based upon the Quarry Restoration Concept 
Plan ref A087949 4-02 v3.dwg dated 7th July 2015, and provide for the Site 
to be restored as a nature conservation bias, with restoration treatment of 
the benches and faces, and subject to ground conditions, the provision of 
ponds / ephemeral areas at the base of the restored quarry. The remainder 

Page 14



of the Quarry Site shall be cleared of all plant, machinery, buildings and 
apparatus in accordance with the requirements of Condition 5 The 
restoration scheme shall include details of the final re-profiling works for the 
Quarry Site, the soil /soil forming material profiles to be established; tree 
and shrub planting schedules; seeding, fencing and drainage; and a 
programme and timetable for the implementation of the works. 

 Reason: To ensure the proper and beneficial restoration of the quarry at the 
earliest practicable date once mineral extraction ceases, in the interests of 
visual amenity and the avoidance of dereliction. 

 
50. The Detailed Re
[...]
l development scheme for the quarry makes provision for : 

(1) The exclusion from the quarry development area of mature woodland within the 
current quarry boundary in the south west and north west areas set out for 
protection in the adopted LDP. 

(2) The exclusion of other areas of mature woodland within the current quarry 
boundary in the west and north east areas, in order to minimise disturbance to 
established woodland and avoid any interference to ancient woodland. 

(3) The construction of a screen bund around the eastern, south east and 
southern edge of the south east extension are, which would define and 
enclose the extension area and, via tree planting in the bund, would provide a 
linear landscape corridor between established woodland on the south west 
and north east sides of the bund; 

(4)  The recommencement of quarrying in the north eat area of the north quarry, at 
maximum distance from properties in Creigiau with a construction of a new 

Page 17



access ramp to the north quarry year 1; 
(5)  The use of a mobile crushing and screening plant to process the limestone, 

which would be relocated between the north and south quarry areas to meet 
operational requirements; 

(6)  The implementation of early restoration works on the upper areas of the 
existing east faces of the south quarry (years 2 to 3) with seeding and planting 
to create a green restored edge to the quarry; 

(7)  The phased development of faces and benches into the south east extension 
area (south quarry) working in tandem with quarrying in the north quarry (year 
10 development) with quarrying in the north quarry to be completed by the end 
of the year 10 development sequence; 

(8)  The progressive backfill restoration of the north quarry concentrating initially 
on the east/north east area as a continuation of restoration works along the 
eastern edge of the quarry (year 20 development); 

(9) Development of the south quarry to the defined south east limit providing a 
bl
[...]
 25-year horizon covered by the First Review of the RTS is 21.5 
million tonnes for crushed rock. This compares with an existing landbank of 41 
million tonnes for crushed rock (as at 31st December 2010). 

 
4.16 In view of the surplus of these existing permitted reserves, the RTS recommends 

no further allocations for future working are required to be identified within the 
Cardiff LDP. However, the RTS Annex emphasises that there are other factors 
relating to environmental capacity which should be taken into account in individual 
cases. I relation to Creigiau, Cardiff Council have concluded that the promotion of 
an extension to Creigiau Quarry as a mean of substituting reserves which should 
be relinquished in a more sensitive area would not be inconsistent with the RTS, 
noting also that there would be no material increase in reserves arising from the 
extension development and reserve relinquishment. 

 
4.17 MTAN1 sets out detailed advice on the mechanisms for delivering the policies of 

MPPW. Of particular relevance is ‘Section C’, which deals with one of the 5 key 
principles of MPPW, namely the objective ‘to reduce the impact of aggregates 
production’. MTAN 1 outlines a number of measures to fulfil that principle, 
including the establishment of buffer zones, control of dust, blast vibration, noise, 
visual impact, undertaking environmental audits, and the establishment of 
community liaison. 

  
5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
5.1 The Operational Manager Transportation provides the following advice in 

respect of the amended application: 
TRANSPORT OBSERVATIONS  
 
1. APPLICANT 
 

Tarmac Trading Ltd c/o Mr Graham Jenkins (Agent) SLR Consulting Ltd, 
Fulmar House, Beignon Close, Ocean Way, Cardiff, CF24 5PB. 
 

2. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
South East extension of Creigiau Quarry and extraction of a proportion of 
remaining reserves within the existing quarry as a phased development 
programme involving the extraction of some 12.78M tonnes of limestone; the 
construction of a landscape screen bund around the eastern and south 
eastern margins of the extension area; use of mobile crushing and screening 
plant to process limestone from the existing quarry and extension; use of 
existing quarry access road and entrance onto Heol Pant y Gored; and 
implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme for the application 
site to establish amenity grassland, woodland and nature conservation uses. 
 
 

Page 25



3. Application Details  
 

A Transport consultation response is sought by Development Management 
in respect of the proposal for the south east extension of Creigiau Quarry 
(as described above). 
 
The existing quarry benefits from a planning permission which allows 
quarrying of reserves of approximately 11.16M tonnes until 21st February 
2042. 
 
As a result of the submitted proposals the available reserves would be 
increased to 12.78M tonnes which would extend the working life of the 
quarry by a further 4 to 5 years on the basis of an anticipated output of 
300,000 to 400,000 tonnes per year. 
 
The existing quarry was mothballed back in 2002 with all commercial 
activity at the site ceasing. 
 

4. Transportation 
 

The submitted Environmental Statement (ES) Section 13 deals specifically 
with traffic and transportation. It identifies that currently there are two routes 
from the quarry to the A4119 i.e. turning left along Heol Pant y Gored and 
right along Station Road. Historic operations show that the HGV’s travelling 
to/from the site would travel via Heol Pant Y Gored and Cardiff Road to the 
A4119 Llantrisant Road, where they would distribute towards Cardiff and/or 
Junction 34 of the M4 Motorway. Therefore, despite there being no 
restriction to right turning movements out of the site this manoeuvre was not 
made in practice. 
 
Existing HGV movement to/from the site is currently permitted between 
07:00 – 18:00 Monday to Friday and 7:00 – 13:00 on Saturdays. N
[...]
Coal Mining 

Page 49



Risk Assessment to be submitted or for The Coal Authority to be consulted. 
 The Coal Authority recommend that in accordance with agreed approach to 

assessing coal mining risks as part of the development management process, if 
this proposal is granted planning permission, it will be necessary to include The 
Coal Authority’s Standing Advice within the Decision Notice as an informative 
note to the applicant in the interests of public health and safety. 

 
6.16 Welsh Water state that as the application does not propose to connect to a 

public sewer they have no further comments. However, should circumstances 
change and a connection to the public sewer is preferred they must be 
re-consulted on the application. 

 
6.17 Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust Ltd concur with the 

recommendations of the Environmental Statement that the unrecorded 
earthwork features identified in the proposed quarry extension should be 
recorded prior to their loss. They state this should take the form of an earthwork 
survey undertaken by a suitably qualified archaeologist and recommend that 
the following worded condition should be included: 

 
No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or 
successors in title, has secured agreement for a written scheme of historic 
environment mitigation which has been submitted by the applicant and 
approved by the local planning authority. Thereafter, the programme of work 
will be fully carried out in accordance with the requirements and standards of 
the written scheme.  
 
Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest 
discovered during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the 
archaeological resource. 
 

 7. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 Cllr Hill-John has submitted a petition of objection of 608 signatures on 

grounds of: 
 

• The application fails to address the highway issues around Creigiau Quarry, 
in particular Heol Pant Y Gored, which is c
[...]
 and should be protected. The third and the northern 
part is not protected. 

 
Quarry Waste 
 
(i) Waste from the quarry can have a drastic effect on the ecosystem, solids 

can cause flooding. Products need to be stored and managed, treatment 
and disposal of waste may produce a negative impact on the 
environment. 

 
 
 
 

Page 70



Archaeological Features 
 
(i) There are features of archaeological interest in the land surrounding the 

quarry and any extension of it may have archaeological implications 
which would have to be assessed. 

 
Agricultural 
 
(i) The eastern part of the area is agricultural and should remain for that 

use as it is a person’s livelihood. 
 
Destruction of countryside 
 
(i) Damage to countryside and rights of way habitat. 
(ii) Residential extensions to Creigiau have been refused planning 

permission because they represented an undesirable extension of 
Creigiau outside the settlement boundary into attractive countryside and 
this position is no different for the quarry extension. 

 
Visual Impact  
 
(i) Impact on visual amenity as the eastern extension would cause the 

quarry to be visible from the southern part of Pentyrch 
(ii) The application moves the quarry boundary closer to our properties and, 

as stated above, at various points, in relation to Brynglas, between 50m 
and 435m closer. Furthermore, on its south-eastern boundary, the 
ground slopes downwards towards our properties. It is likely, therefore 
that any extension of the quarry in that direction will have a greater visual 
impact on our properties. 

(iii) The application includes provision for the construction of a landscape 
screen bund around the eastern and south eastern margins of the 
extension area. The application does not specify, as far as we can see, 
the height of the proposed bund and does not, therefore, provide us with 
any assurance that the bund will reduce the visual impact of the 
development and the allied effects of noise and dust.  

(
[...]
RUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Wates 
LOCATION:  FORMER LLANRUMNEY HOUSING DEPOT, MOUNT  
   PLEASANT LANE, LLANRUMNEY, CARDIFF, CF3 5SR 
PROPOSAL:  DEVELOPMENT OF 31 DWELLINGS ON THE FORMER  
   LLANRUMNEY DEPOT SITE OFF MOUNT PLEASANT LANE, 
   (ALL AFFORDABLE UNITS COMPRISING 10 APARTMENTS 
   AND 21 HOUSES), ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, ACCESS 
   AND HIGHWAYS WORKS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans and documents 

attached to and forming part of this planning application: 
 

Plans: 
3517_PA_001  Site Location Plan  
3517_PA_003   Site layout plan, Rev. A 
3510_PA_301   Boundary Details, Rev. A 
TDA 2087.01   Site survey, Feb 2015, Rev. A 

 
3517_PA_300   Shared Surface Details, Rev.A 
16-25-PL-201   Planting Plans, Rev. A 
3517_PA_100   House Type E – General Arrangement and 

   Elevations 
3517_PA_101   Flat Block A – General Arrangement and 

   Elevations 
3517_PA_102   Flat Block B – General Arrangement and 

   Elevations 
3517_PA_200  Street Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 
3517_PA_201   Street Elevations Sheet 2 of 2  
CAM0000GAS 007  Retaining Walls, Masonry Type A to E,  

   Rev.P1 
CAM 0000GAC100  Drainage Layout, Rev. P4 
CAM 000000SE C/110/P1 Proposed site sections sheet 1 of 3 

Page 153

Agenda Item 5c



CAM 000000SE C/111/P1 Proposed site sections sheet 2 of 3 
 CAM 000000SE C/112/P1 Proposed site sections sheet 3 of 3 
 CAM 0000GA S/001/P1 Site plan foundations / retaining walls
[...]
nd Affected by 

Contamination: A Guide for Developers, for the type of information we 
require in order to assess risks to controlled waters from the site. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 8: FIRE SERVICE  
 
The developer should consider the need for the provision of adequate water 
supplies on the site for firefighting purposes (in discussion with Welsh Water); 
and access for emergency firefighting appliances. Refer to detail in letter dated 

Page 162



27.6.16. 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for 31 residential dwellings 

(100% affordable), associated landscaping, access and highways works. 
 
1.2 The dwellings are laid out in two courtyards, each individually accessed off 

Mount Pleasant Lane. The units are comprised of 4no. 1-bed, 2-person 
apartments, 6no. 2-bed, 3-person apartments and 21no. 2-bed, 4-person 
houses. 

 
1.3 The 1-bed apartments are in 2-storey blocks and the 2-bed apartments are in a 

3-storey blocks. The houses are all 2-storey terraces in rows of five. The 
houses utilise a combination of two high quality red bricks with bespoke 
architectural striped patterns and coloured timber panels to the ground floor. All 
buildings have pitched rooves and the windows are slim-line pvc.  

 
1.4 All dwellings are designed to meet the requirements of the Cardiff Design 

Standard, Lifetime Homes, the Welsh Government Development Quality 
Requirements, Secured by Design and the RNIB.  

 
1.5 There is one allocated car parking space per unit. All parking is contained within 

the courtyard areas, to the front of the houses and close to the entrance to the 
flats. Each of the ground floor apartment has a disabled parking space that is 
compliant with Lifetime Homes standards and there are six visitor parking 
spaces. 

 
1.6 The landscaped courtyard areas include block paving, planted beds and a total 

of 14no. new trees (7no. in each courtyard) 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
2.1 The application si
[...]
r energy performance than 
current Welsh Building Regulations. 

 
9.3 Notwithstanding the above, the developer has agreed to the following 

obligations: 
- 100% affordable housing on-site, comprising of affordable homes to be 

offered to the Council for social rent; 
- The comprehensive scheme of highways improvement works along 

Mount Pleasant Lane to be agreed with the local authority and carried 
out by the developer (as per conditions); 

- Details of on-site management and maintenance of trees, planting and 
drainage; 

- A commitment to pay commuted maintenance sums towards 
maintaining highways.  

 
9.4 It is considered that the S106 Heads of Terms satisfy the requirements of 

Circular 13/97 Planning Obligations and the statutory tests set out in Regulation 
122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations.  

 
10.  CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 

and the signing of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the works as 
indicated in Section 9.  

Page 176



 

P
age 177



 

Page 178



 

P
age 179



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 26/10/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01670/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  14/07/2016 
 
ED:   TROWBRIDGE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr City of Cardiff Council 
LOCATION:  LAND OFF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE, ST MELLONS 
PROPOSAL:  70 NO. DWELLINGS ACCESSED FROM WILLOWBROOK  
   DRIVE      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That outline consent be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant submitting a unilateral S106 Agreement that the proceeds of the sale 
of the land for housing will be allocated towards funding the St Mellons Hub , 
providing  a financial contribution for educational places in accordance with 
the formula contained within Developer Contributions for School Facilities SPG 
(the size of contribution required for the number of dwelling houses currently 
[...]
t 100m to the south of this site significant features dated to 

the roman period were discovered and there is a high potential for 
archaeological remains to be located within the development. GGAT advises 
that the impact on an archaeological resource will be a material consideration 
that the application be deferred until a report on the archaeological evaluation 
of this site has been submitted. 

 
 (A report is being submitted to GGAT and it is understood that a response will 

be provided by GGAT before Committee which can then be reported on the 
amendment sheet. If no response is received by Committee this application 
would have to deferred to a future meeting of the Planning Committee). 

 
7. REPRESENTATIONS 

 
7.1  Local Members have been consulted. No representations have been received 

to date but can be reported on the Late Representation Sheet if received before 
Committee. 

 
7.2  The proposal was advertised in the press and by site notice as a major 

application. 
 
7.3  Nearby occupiers were consulted by letter. No representations have been 

received to date. 
 
8.   ANALYSIS 
 
8.1  This is an outline application to establish the principle of residential 

development on the site, to provide 70 no. dwellings, accessed from 
Willowbrook Drive. 

 
8.2  The application site is recorded largely as amenity open space with a small 

amount overlapping into informal amenity open space in the May 2016 Cardiff 
Open Space Survey. 

 
8.3  As the application site is on an area of open space, Policy C4 of the Cardiff 

Local Development Plan (2006-2026) would apply. It states that development 
will not be permitted on areas of open space unless: 

 
i) It would not cause or exacerbate a deficiency of open space in 

Page 189



accordance with the most recent open space study; and 
ii) The open space has no significant functional or amenity value; and 
iii) The open space is of no significant quality; or 
iv) The developers make satisfactory compensa
[...]
ayout only - design, layout, access and landscaping are reserved matters.

N

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100023376

Version 2

Amended to include landscaping strip 
along Willowbrook Drive to continue 
the green corridor along this route.

Low level planting (<1m) at junction to 
keep visibility splays clear.

Detailed landscaping scheme to be 
submitted at reserved matter stage.

26 August 2016
Eluned Winney
Neighbourhood Regeneration

P
age 192



Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 26/10/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01671/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  14/07/2016 
 
ED:   TROWBRIDGE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   City of Cardiff Council 
LOCATION:  LAND AT TREFASOR CRESCENT AND WILLOWBROOK  
   DRIVE, ST MELLONS 
PROPOSAL:  OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
   COMPRISING OF 31 DWELLINGS, ACCESSED FROM  
   TREFASER CRESCENT AND CRICKHOWELL ROAD  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That outline consent be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant submitting a unilateral S106 Agreement that the proceeds of the sale 
of the land for housing will be allocated towards funding the St Mellons Hub, 
providing  a financial contribution for educational places in accordance with 
the formula contained within Developer Contributions for School Facilities SPG 
(the size of contribution required for the number of dwelling houses currently 
proposed is specified in paragraph 5.6 of this report), contributing £50,000 
towards improvements to the nearby ABC park and providing 30% affordable 
housing on this site, to be delivered as affordable social rented units, built to 
Welsh Government DQR standards and the units be allocated from the 
Common Waiting List, and the following conditions: 

 
1. C00 Standard outline 
 
2. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out 

the approved development that was not pre
[...]
ST OF CHURCH ROAD AND NORTH AND SOUTH 
   OF, BRIDGE ROAD, OLD ST MELLONS 
PROPOSAL:  DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 33 (CONSTRUCTION METHOD 
   STATEMENT) OF 13/00578/DCO     
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That the discharge of condition 33 be GRANTED 
subject to compliance with the Construction Management Scheme submitted 
with this application and that no deliveries are made from Bridge Road, Old St 
Mellons after the 16 December 2016 or the cessation of road works on Church 
Road between the A4232 and the application site, whichever is the sooner. 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
1.1 The proposal seeks to discharge condition 33 of planning application 13/578. This 

condition requires that: “ Prior to commencement of each phase of development a 
scheme of construction management shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority to include details of construction traffic routes, times of 
deliveries, loading/unloading and storage of plant and materials, construction 
compounds, any temporary facilities for construction / sales staff, site hoardings 
(including the erection, maintenance and security), site access, wheel washing 
facilities, and details of a carpark for contractors vehicles. The development 
construction of the relevant phase shall be managed strictly in accordance with the 
scheme so approved.  

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and public amenity” 
 
1.2  The developer has submitted a comprehensive Construction Management 

Scheme (CMS) addressing the above matters. However, one element has 
changed from an earlier application to address this condition which is in respect of 
the duration of the period for allowing delivery vehicles to access the site via Bridge 
Road. 

 
1.3  An earlier scheme to allow for construction and delivery vehicles along Bridge 

Road was specified by the applicant as to be for a period of 10 months from the 
approval date i
[...]
2012. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

CR

Issues

Llyn Paul

Issues

N
a
n
t
 
M
w
la
n

Issues

FB

FB

Weir

Track

Track

P
a
t
h 
(u
m
)

M 4

SM

SM SM

SM

ETL

Began Farm
Farm

Woodlands Cottage

House

Co
tt
ag
e

The Heathers

The Laurels

38
48

87

40

5

Ho
ne
ys
uc
kle

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2012. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

Pond

Marleigh Lodge

Sub Sta
El

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2012. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

M 4

A48 Eastern Avenue

A
4232 Pentw

yn Link Rd

M4 , Junction 30

NORTH

Phase 1 - Application Redline

Land within applicants control Rev:

Project:

Drawing Title:

Checked By:

Drawn By:

Drawing No:Job No:

Date:

Scale:

Tel:01443 223 5350 

Llantrisant,
Rhondda Cynon Taff, 
CF72 8YP

Llantrisant Business Park,
Persimmon House

Persimmon 

East Wales
Homes 

13120

Phase 1 : St Edeyrn's Village,Cardiff
Redline Application Plan

1:2500 @ A1

05 2014

1000 D 

Rev D - Revisions as follows;                                          
             1. Red line and Blue line boundaries updated as client instruction.
             2. Drawing title sheet and scale revised.
Rev C - Amended as  per comments (email 10.09.13). CR.                                           
Rev B - Amended to accommodate landscaping and enabling works. CR              
Rev A - Amended as per clients comments (email 07/08/13). CR                                

20.05.2014

10.09.2013
10.09.2013
 07.08.2013

0

5 12.5 25 50 100m

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5a Creigau Quarry, Heol Pant-Y-Gored, Creigau
	B: Access, Traffic and Protection of Highway
	E: Environmental Protection
	F: Blast Vibration
	G: Dust
	L: Restoration

	TRANSPORT OBSERVATIONS

	5b 8 The Retreat, Penylan
	5c Former Llanrumney Housing Depot, Mount Pleasant Lane, Llanrumney
	5d Land Off Willowbrook Drive, St Mellons
	5e Land at Trefasor Crescent and Willowbrook Drive, St Mellons
	5f Land East of Church Road and North and South of Bridge Road, Old St Mellons
	site plan.pdf
	1000 [Phase 1 - Application Redline]
	Viewport-14
	Viewport-15








Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Gordon, 
Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

91 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Burfoot

92 :   MINUTES 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the 28 September 2016.

93 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR                              ITEM                                REASON

Robson                                  15/01953/MJR                       Employer
                                                                                            expressed an
                                                                                            opinion

94 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 15/01953/MJR, Creigau Quarry, Heol Pant-Y-Gored

Application no, 16/02224/MJR, Land East of Church Road and North and South of 
Bridge Road

95 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/02224/MJR – PONTPRENNAU/ OLD ST MELLONS



LAND EAST OF CHURCH ROAD AND NORTH AND SOUTH OF BRIDGE ROAD
Discharge of Condition 33 (Construction Method Statement) of 13/00578/DCO.

Subject to an additional Recommendation 2 to read:

‘The applicant is encouraged to arrange for lorries to access or exit the site outside 
peak traffic hours in order to assist with highway safety and congestion issues on 
Bridge Road until such time as delivery lorries revert to using the A4232’

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/00995/MNR – PENYLAN

8 THE RETREAT
Demolition of existing building and erection 6 no two bedroom flats.  

16/01443/MJR – LLANRUMNEY

FORMER LLANRUMNEY HOUSING DEPOT, MOUNT PLEASANT LANE
Development of 31 dwellings on the former Llanrumney Depot site off Mount 
Pleasant Lane, (All affordable units comprising 10 apartments and 21 houses), 
associated landscaping, access and highways works.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

‘The remediation scheme approved by condition (5).’

16/01670/MJR – TROWBRIDGE

LAND OFF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE
70 no, dwellings accessed from Willowbrook Drive

Subject to the amendment of Condition 10 to read:

‘The detailed plans shall include a minimum 1.8 “meters” wide footway along the full 
frontage of the site to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwelling on this site’

Subject to an additional Condition 16 to read:

‘The detailed plans shall incorporate a 2.4 by 70 metre vision splay at the junction of 
the new access road with Willowbrook Drive

Subject to an additional Condition 17 to read:

‘No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied before a Travel Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Travel 
Plan shall be implemented as approved by the Local Planning Authority.



Subject to an additional Condition 18 to read:

‘No development shall take place until the applicant or their agents or successors in 
title, has secured agreement for a written scheme of historic environment mitigation 
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter, the programme of work shall be fully carried out in accordance with the 
requirements and standards of the written scheme.

16/01671/MJR – TROWBRIDGE

LAND AT TREFASOR CRESCENT AND WILLOWBROOK DRIVE
Outline application for residential development comprising of 31 dwellings, accessed 
from Trefasor Crescent and Crickhowell Road

15/01953/MJR – CREIGAU/ ST FAGANS 

CREIGAU QUARRY, HEOL PANT-Y-GORED 
South East extension of Creigiau Quarry and extraction of a proportion of remaining 
reserves within the existing quarry as a phased development programme involving 
the extraction of some 12.78M tones of limestone; the construction of a landscape 
screen bund around the eastern and south eastern margins of the extension area; 
use of mobile crushing and screening plant to process limestone from the existing 
quarry and extension site; use of the existing quarry access road and entrance onto 
Heol Pant-Y-Gored; and implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme for 
the application site to establish amenity grassland, woodland and nature 
conservation uses

Subject to an amendment to Condition 30 to read:

‘duration of mineral extraction’

Subject to an amendment to Recommendation 2’

‘Deletion of reason’

96 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 9 NOVEMBER 2016 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


